

ੴ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਵਾਹਿਗੁਰੂ ਜੀ ਕੀ ਫਤਹ ॥



ਪੰਜਾਬ ਐਂਡ ਸਿੰਧ ਬੈਂਕ
Punjab & Sind Bank
ਪੰਜਾਬ ਐਂਡ ਸਿੰਧ ਬੈਂਕ

ਪੀ.ਐਸ.ਬੀ. (ਧਾਰਤ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਕਾ ਉਪਕਰਮ/A Govt. of India Undertaking)

Phone : 011-25782926, 25812922, 25817353, 25728930, Telefax : 25781639, 15728919, Email : complianceofficer@psb.



ਪ੍ਰ.ਕਾ. ਲੇਖਾ ਏਵੰ ਲੇਖਾ ਪਰਿਕਸ਼ਾ ਵਿਭਾਗ
"ਸ਼ੇਅਰ ਕਲੱਬ" ਬੈਂਕ ਹਾਊਸ, ਪ੍ਰਥਮ ਟੋਰ
21, ਰਾਜੇਨ੍ਦਰ ਪਲੇਸ, ਨਵੀਂ ਦਿੱਲੀ-1100
H.O. Account & Audit Department
"SHARES CELL" Bank House, 1st Floor
21, Rajendra Place, New Delhi-1100

ਸੰਦਰਬ/Ref. No.

ਦਿਨਾਂਕ/Dated:

Ref: PSB/HO/Shares Cell/ /2021-22

07th February, 2022

To,

| | |
|--|---|
| <p>Bombay Stock Exchange Limited, Department of Corporate Services, 25th floor, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Fort, Mumbai – 400 001. SCRIP ID : PSB SCRIP CODE : 533295</p> | <p>National Stock Exchange of India Ltd., Exchange Plaza, C – 1, Block – G, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai – 400 051. SYMBOL: PSB SERIES: EQ</p> |
|--|---|

Dear Sir,

Reg: Punjab & Sind Bank – Press Release dated 07.02.2022

We are forwarding a copy of Press Release dated 07.02.2022 issued by the Bank on Financial Results of the Bank for the Quarter (Q3) / Nine Months ended 31.12.2021. The same can also be viewed on the website of the Bank i.e. <https://punjabandsindbank.co.in/>

Yours faithfully,

[Saket Mehrotra]

Company Secretary

PRESS RELEASE

Date: 07th Feb 2022

Financial Results for Q3 of FY2022

Punjab and Sind Bank posts record Net Profit of Rs.301 Cr against a Net Loss of Rs.2376 Cr (Y-o-Y)

Today, Punjab & Sind Bank declared the reviewed financial results of the Bank for the quarter ended 31st Dec 2021.

Q3 FY - 2022 Highlights (Y-o-Y)

- ✓ Operating Profit zooms by 153.44% to Rs.332 Cr.
- ✓ Net Interest Income grew by 23.05%.
- ✓ Cost of Deposits (COD) at 4.24%, improved by 73 bps.
- ✓ Total deposits grew by 10.87% & stood at Rs.100351 Cr.
- ✓ Gross Advances grew by 3.26%.
- ✓ Retail advances grew by 12.15%.
- ✓ Net NPA ratio stood at 3.01%.

[Handwritten signature]

Key Summary of Business Performance (as on 31st Dec 2021)

Profitability & Income:

- ✓ With sustained performance, the Bank has registered a Net Profit Rs.301 Cr compared to Net Loss of Rs.2376 Cr during the corresponding quarter ended 2020 and Net Profit of Rs.218 Cr for the quarter ended September 2021 (38.07%) on Q-o-Q basis.
- ✓ Operating Profit for the quarter improved to Rs.332 Cr as compared to Rs.131 Cr for the corresponding quarter of previous year and Rs.301 Cr for the quarter ended September 2021.
- ✓ Cost to Income Ratio is 64.20% for the quarter ended December 2021 as compared to 84.11% for the corresponding quarter of previous year and 65.57% as on September 2021.
- ✓ Net Interest Income for the quarter grew by 23.05% on Y-o-Y basis to Rs.758 Cr as on 31.12.2021 as against Rs.616 Cr as on 31.12.2020. On Q-o-Q basis it increased by 22.85%.

Asset quality:

- ✓ Gross Non-Performing Assets (GNPA) ratio improved to 14.44% as at Dec 21 down from 14.54% as at Sept 21.
- ✓ Net Non-Performing Assets (NNPA) ratio improved by 80 bps to 3.01% as at Dec 2021 down from 3.81% as at Sept 2021.
- ✓ Provision Coverage Ratio (PCR) stood at 87.77% as at Dec 2021 improved from 84.44% as at Sep 2021.

Capital Adequacy:

- ✓ CRAR improved to 17.82% in Dec' 2021 from 16.39% as at Dec' 2020. Tier-I is 14.41% (CET-1 is at 12.34%, AT1 is at 2.07%) and Tier-II CRAR is 3.41% as at Dec' 2021.

Priority Sector & Financial Inclusion:

- ✓ The Bank's Priority Sector Advances at 48.37% and Agricultural Credit at 19.75% of ANBC as at Dec 2021, as against the requirement of 40% and 18% respectively.
- ✓ Credit to small and marginal farmers stood at 11.43% of ANBC, against the norm of 9%.
- ✓ Credit to Weaker Sections stood at 12.90% of ANBC, against the norm of 11%.
- ✓ Bank has opened 14.51 lakhs accounts under PMJDY and mobilized CASA deposits of Rs.540 Cr as at Dec 2021.

Business Highlights:

- ✓ Total Business grew by 7.70% on Y-o-Y basis to Rs.167061 Cr as on 31.12.2021 as against Rs.155115 Cr as on 31.12.2020.
- ✓ Total Deposits up by 10.87% on Y-o-Y basis to Rs.100351 Cr in Q3FY22 as against Rs.90509 Cr in Q3FY21.
- ✓ CASA stood at 32.63% of Total Deposits as on 31.12.2021 and the same grew by 11.69% (Y-o-Y) to Rs.32749 Cr from Rs.29322 Cr as on 31.12.2020. As on 30.09.2021, CASA Deposits stood at Rs.30820 Cr.
- ✓ Gross Advances grew by 3.26% on Y-o-Y basis to Rs.66710 Cr in Q3FY22.
- ✓ RAM (Retail; Agriculture & MSME) business grew by 6.37% on Y-o-Y basis. Retail, Agriculture and MSME loan portfolio grew by 12.15%, 3.53% and 4.06% respectively.

Distribution Network:

- ✓ As on 31st December'21, the Bank has 1531 number of branches, out of which 570 are Rural, 278 Semi-Urban, 356 Urban & 327 Metro along with 1103 number of ATMs and 357 BCs.

While declaring the Q3 results, MD & CEO of the Bank Sh. S Krishnan informed that the Bank has sustained its' good performance by registering a Net Profit of Rs.301 Cr as at 31.12.2021 against a Net loss of Rs.2376 Cr as at 31.12.2020.

MD & CEO also informed that the Bank continued its special focus on Retail Business as a result of which RAM advance has grown from 48% to 50% while corporate advance has declined from 52% to 50% on Q-o-Q basis. Bank has also surpassed the regulatory targets of 40% and 18% in Priority Sector & Agriculture Credit respectively. CASA Deposits has shown a growth of 11.69%.

The Bank has registered a Y-o-Y growth of 7.70% in the Total Business. During Q3 of FY 2021-22, Bank has recovered Rs.430 Cr, including recovery of Rs.25 Cr in Technically Written-Off (TWO) accounts.

Sh. S Krishnan, MD & CEO also expressed his gratitude towards Bank's customers for continued support, trust in Punjab and Sind Bank during these testing times of COVID-19. He also said that we are committed to provide best in the industry Banking services for all financial needs with our branch network, digital delivery and an array of banking products and services.



१६ श्री हरिविद्युत्ती की इज्जत
पंजाब एण्ड सिंध बैंक
(भारत सरकार का उपक्रम)

जहाँ सेवा ही जीवन - ध्येय है

75
आज़ादी का
अमृत महोत्सव

प्रेस विज्ञप्ति

दिनांक : 07 फरवरी 2022

वित्त वर्ष 2021-22 की तीसरी तिमाही के वित्तीय परिणाम

बैंक ने तीसरी तिमाही में ₹301 करोड़ का रिकॉर्ड शुद्ध लाभ अर्जित किया।

आज, पंजाब एण्ड सिंध बैंक ने 31 दिसंबर 2021 को समाप्त तिमाही के लिए बैंक के समीक्षित वित्तीय परिणामों की घोषणा की।

तीसरी तिमाही वित्त वर्ष 2021-22 के मुख्य विवरण (वर्ष-दर-वर्ष)

- ✓ परिचालन लाभ 153.44% बढ़कर ₹ 332 करोड़ हो गया।
- ✓ शुद्ध ब्याज आय में 23.05% की वृद्धि हुई।
- ✓ जमा लागत (सीओडी) 4.24% दर्ज हुआ, जो 73 बीपीएस का सुधार दर्शाता है।
- ✓ कुल जमा 10.87% बढ़कर 100351 करोड़ हो गई।
- ✓ सकल अग्रिम में 3.26% की वृद्धि हुई।
- ✓ खुदरा अग्रिमों में 12.15% की वृद्धि हुई।
- ✓ निवल एनपीए अनुपात 3.01% रहा।

Handwritten signature

व्यावसायिक निष्पादन का मुख्य सारांश (31 दिसंबर 2021 तक)



लाभप्रदता व आय:

- ✓ शानदार प्रदर्शन के साथ, तीसरी तिमाही में बैंक का शुद्ध लाभ रु301 रहा जबकि वित्त वर्ष 2020-21 की तीसरी तिमाही में निवल हानि रु2376 करोड़ थी। तिमाही-दर-तिमाही आधार पर बैंक के शुद्ध लाभ में 38.07% की वृद्धि हुई, जो सितंबर-2021 तिमाही के लिए रु218 करोड़ थी।
- ✓ तीसरी तिमाही के लिए परिचालन लाभ पिछले वर्ष की इसी तिमाही में रु131 करोड़ और सितंबर-2021 को समाप्त तिमाही में रु301 करोड़ की तुलना में बढ़कर रु332 करोड़ हो गया।
- ✓ दिसंबर-2021 को समाप्त तिमाही में आय लागत अनुपात 64.20% है जो पिछले वर्ष की इसी तिमाही में 84.11% और सितंबर-2021 तिमाही में 65.57% थी।
- ✓ शुद्ध ब्याज आय 31.12.2021 की तिमाही के लिए 23.05% से बढ़कर रु758 करोड़ हो गई (वर्ष-दर-वर्ष आधार पर), जबकि 31.12.2020 को रु616 करोड़ थी। तिमाही-दर-तिमाही के आधार पर इसमें 22.85% की वृद्धि हुई।

आस्ति गुणवत्ता:

- ✓ सकल गैर-निष्पादित आस्तियां (जीएनपीए) अनुपात दिसंबर-2021 को सुधरकर 14.44% हो गया, जो सितंबर-21 में 14.54% था।
- ✓ निवल गैर-निष्पादित आस्तियां (एनएनपीए) अनुपात दिसंबर-2021 में 80 बीपीएस सुधरकर 3.01% हो गया, जो सितंबर-2021 में 3.81% था।
- ✓ प्रावधान कवरेज अनुपात (पीसीआर) दिसंबर-2021 में 87.77% रहा, जो सितंबर-2021 में 84.44% था।

पूंजी पर्याप्तता:

- ✓ सीआरएआर दिसंबर-2021 में सुधरकर 17.82% हो गया, जो दिसंबर-20 में 16.39% था। टियर-I 14.41% (सीएटी-1 12.34%, एटी-1 2.07%) और टियर-II सीआरएआर दिसंबर-21 में 3.41% हैं।

प्राथमिकता क्षेत्र व वित्तीय समावेशन:

- ✓ बैंक ने दिसंबर-2021 में प्राथमिकता क्षेत्र और कृषि ऋण में एनबीसी के क्रमशः 40% और 18% के राष्ट्रीय लक्ष्य के परिपेक्ष में 48.37% और 19.75% हासिल किए।
- ✓ छोटे और सीमांत किसानों को ऋण एनबीसी का 11.43% रहा, नियामक लक्ष्य 9% है।
- ✓ कमजोर वर्गों को ऋण एनबीसी का 12.90% रहा, नियामक लक्ष्य 11% है।
- ✓ बैंक ने पीएमजेडीवाई के तहत 14.51 लाख खाते खोले और दिसंबर-2021 तक रु540 करोड़ की कासा राशि जुटाई है।

व्यवसायिक मुख्य विशेषताएं:

- ✓ 31.12.2021 को कुल व्यवसाय वर्ष-दर-वर्ष आधार पर 7.70% बढ़कर ₹167061 करोड़ हो गया, जबकि 31.12.2020 को यह ₹ 155115 करोड़ था।
- ✓ वित्त-वर्ष 2021-22 की तीसरी तिमाही में वर्ष-दर-वर्ष आधार पर कुल जमा 10.87% बढ़कर ₹100351 करोड़ हो गई, जबकि वित्त-वर्ष 2020-21 की तीसरी तिमाही में कुल जमा ₹90509 करोड़ थी।
- ✓ 31.12.2021 को कासा 31.12.2021 को कुल जमा का 32.63% हो गया और यह 11.69% (वर्ष-दर-वर्ष) बढ़कर ₹32749 करोड़ हो गया, जो 31.12.2020 को ₹29322 करोड़ था। 30.09.2021 को कासा जमा ₹30828 करोड़ था।
- ✓ वित्त-वर्ष 2021-22 की तीसरी तिमाही में सकल अग्रिम वर्ष-दर-वर्ष आधार पर 3.26% बढ़कर ₹66710 करोड़ हो गया।
- ✓ रैम (खुदरा, कृषि और एमएसएमई) व्यवसाय में साल-दर-साल आधार पर 6.37% की वृद्धि हुई। खुदरा, कृषि और एमएसएमई ऋण पोर्टफोलियो में क्रमशः 12.15%, 3.53% और 4.06% की वृद्धि हुई।

नेटवर्क वितरण:

- ✓ 31 दिसंबर 2021 तक, बैंक की 1531 शाखाओं (570 ग्रामीण, 278 अर्ध-शहरी, 356 शहरी और 327 मेट्रो) के साथ-साथ 1103 एटीएम और 357 बीसी हैं।

तीसरी तिमाही के परिणामों की घोषणा करते हुए, बैंक के एमडी एवं सीईओ श्री एस. कृष्णन ने बताया कि बैंक ने 31.12.2020 को ₹2376 करोड़ के निवल हानि के परिपेक्ष में 31.12.2021 को ₹301 करोड़ का शुद्ध लाभ अर्जित करके अपने अच्छे प्रदर्शन को बनाए रखा है।

एमडी एवं सीईओ ने यह भी बताया कि बैंक ने खुदरा कारोबार पर अपना विशेष ध्यान जारी रखा जिसके परिणामस्वरूप तिमाही-दर-तिमाही आधार पर खुदरा, कृषि और एमएसएमई (रैम) अग्रिम 48% से बढ़कर 50% हो गया जबकि कॉर्पोरेट अग्रिम पर 52% से घटकर 50% हो गया। बैंक ने प्राथमिकता क्षेत्र और कृषि ऋण में क्रमशः 40% और 18% के राष्ट्रीय लक्ष्यों को भी प्राप्त कर लिया है। कासा जमा में 11.69% की वृद्धि हुई।

बैंक के कुल व्यवसाय में वर्ष-दर-वर्ष आधार पर 7.70% की वृद्धि हुई। वित्तीय वर्ष 2021-22 की तीसरी तिमाही के दौरान, बैंक ने ₹430 करोड़ की वसूली की है, जिसमें तकनीकी रूप से बट्टे में डाले गए (टीडबल्यूओ) खातों में ₹25 करोड़ की वसूली शामिल है।

श्री एस. कृष्णन, एमडी एवं सीईओ ने कोविड-19 के इस कठिन समय के दौरान पंजाब एण्ड सिंध बैंक में निरंतर भरोसा व विश्वास रखने के लिए बैंक के ग्राहकों के प्रति आभार व्यक्त किया। उन्होंने यह भी कहा कि हम अपने शाखा नेटवर्क, डिजिटल डिलीवरी और बैंकिंग उत्पादों और सेवाओं के साथ सभी वित्तीय जरूरतों के लिए बैंकिंग सेवा उद्योग में सर्वश्रेष्ठ सेवाएं प्रदान करने के लिए प्रतिबद्ध हैं।